

GOVERNMENT OF KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA ELEMENTARY & SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Peshawar, dated the 21/09/2023

No.SO(B&A)E&SE/1-18/SSRC/LIBRARIAN 04-TIER/2023.- In pursuance of the provisions contained in sub-rule (2) of rule 3 of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Civil Servants (Appointment, Promotion and Transfer) Rules, 1989, the Elementary and Secondary Education Department, in consultation with the Establishment Department and Finance Department, hereby lays down the method of recruitment, qualification and other conditions specified in Column No. 3 to 5 of the Appendix to this Notification, which shall be applicable to the posts in the Librarian Cadre in the Elementary and Secondary Education Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, specified in Column No. 2 of the said Appendix.

APPENDIX

S.No.	Nomenclature of the post.	Qualification.	Age Limit.	Method of recruitment.
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.
1.	Chief Librarian (BPS-20).			By promotion, on the basis of seniority-cum-fitness, from amongst the holders of the post of Deputy Chief Librarian (BPS-19), with at least seventeen (17) years service in BPS-17 and above.
2.	Deputy Chief Librarian (BPS-19).			By promotion, on the basis of seniority-cum-fitness, from amongst the holders of the post of Senior Librarian (BPS-18), with at least, - (a) seven (07) years service in BPS-18 in case of persons initially appointed in BPS-18; or (b) twelve (12) years service in BPS-17 and above.
3.	Senior Librarian (BPS-18).	 (a) Ph.D Degree in the subject of Library and Information Sciences or its equivalent qualification from a recognized University; or (b) M.Phil/MS in the subject of Library 		 (a) Ninety percent (90%) by promotion, on the basis of seniority-cum-fitness, from amongst the holders of the post of Librarian (BPS-17), with at five (05) years service as such; and (b) Ten percent (10%) by initial recruitment.

S.No.	Nomenclature of the post.	Qualification.	Age Limit.	Method of recruitment.
1.	2.	3.	4.	5.
		and Information Sciences or its equivalent qualification from a recognized University, with at least three (03) years experience as Librarian in a recognized University, College, School, Institute, Regional Professional Development Centre (RPDC), Directorate of Professional Development (DPD) or Directorate of Curriculum and Teachers		
		Education (DCTE); or (c) at least Second Class Master's Degree/BS (four (04) years) Degree in the subject of Library and Information Sciences or its equivalent qualification from a recognized University, with at least		
0000		five (05) years experience as Librarian in a recognized University, College, School, Institute, Regional Professional Development Centre (RPDC), Directorate of Professional Development (DPD) or Directorate of Curriculum and Teachers Education (DCTE).		
4.	Librarian (BPS-17).	At least Second Class Master's Degree/BS (four (04) years) Degree in the subject of Library and Information Sciences or its equivalent qualification from a recognized University.		By initial recruitment.

2. On Notification of these rules, the post of Librarian as reflected against Serial No. 6, in the Appendix to this Department's Notification No. SO(S) Service Rules/85/III, dated: 21.01.1987 alongwith all entries thereof, shall stand deleted.

Secretary
Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa,
Elementary and Secondary Education Department

Endst of even No. & Date.

Copy is forwarded to:

- 1. Additional Registrar High Court Abbottabad Bench Abbottabad.
- 2. Accountant General, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 3. Principal Secretary to Governor Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 4. Principal Secretary to Chief Minister Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 5. Secretary to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Establishment, Administration, Finance & Law Departments.
- 6. Special Secretary (Reg) to Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Establishment Department.
- 7. Secretary, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Public Service Commission Peshawar.
- 8. PSO to Chief Secretary, Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 9. Additional Secretary (R), Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Finance Department.
- 10. Additional Secretary (G), Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Law Department.
- 11. Director E&SE, Director DPD, Director DCTE, Director NMAs Education Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 12. All Deputy Commissioners in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 13. Chief Planning Officer Elementary & Secondary Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 14. Director FMIU Finance Department.
- 15. Director (EMIS) Elementary & Secondary Education Department.
- 16. The Manger Govt Printing Press Peshawar for publication of the above notified service rules in the Govt gazette.
- 17. Budget Officer-V& Budget Officer-NMD-II, Finance Department Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 18. All District Education Officers in Elementary & Secondary Education Department Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 19. All District Accounts Officers in Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 20. All Section Officers in E&S Education Department.
- 21. Section Officer Cabinet, Administration Department, Govt of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 22. Section Officer (Policy), Section Officer (O&M) & Section Officer (Reg-I) Establishment Department.
- 23. Section Officer Lit-III, E&S Education Department.
- 24. PSs/PAs to Secretary / Special Secretaries/ Additional Secretaries/ Deputy Secretaries in E&S Edu: Department Gover of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.
- 25. Office order file.

Section Officer (Budget)
Elementary & Secondary Education Department
Govt Of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa